Neither the Special Stock Options nor the Special Stock Purchase Warrants
qualify as "Incentive Stock Options" within the meaning of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.
Accordingly, upon exercise, the holders of such options and warrants would be
taxed on the same basis as holders of non-qualified stock options.

   2004 Long Term Stock Incentive Plan.   The 2004 LTSIP was approved by our
stockholders at the annual meeting of stockholders held on May 18, 2004. This
Plan allows for up to 10,000,000 shares of the Company's common stock to be
issued to officers, directors, employees, consultants and advisors pursuant to
the grant of stock based awards, including qualified and non-qualified stock
options, restricted stock, stock appreciation rights and other stock based
performance awards. As of December 31, 2004, seven year options to acquire an
aggregate of 5,088,000 shares of common stock had been granted under this Plan
and were outstanding, 1,696,000 of which were vested at that date. The 2004 Long
Term Stock Incentive Plan will expire on May 17, 2014, although the Board of
Directors may terminate the 2004 Long Term Stock Incentive Plan at any time
prior to that date.

OPTION GRANTS DURING THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

   The following table sets forth information concerning options granted to
the Named Officers who were employed during the year ended December 31, 2004.

   NUMBER OF   % OF TOTAL   GRANT DATE
   SECURITIES   OPTIONS   PRESENT VALUE(2)
   UNDERLYING   GRANTED TO   ----------------
   OPTIONS   EMPLOYEES   EXERCISE   EXPIRATION   PER
NAME   GRANTED   IN 2004   PRICE   DATE   SHARE   TOTAL
----   ----------   ----------   --------   -------------   -----   --------

David Robson(1).....   1,500,000   24%   $0.65   Sep. 24, 2011   $0.52   $780,000
Vincent McDonnell(1).....   900,000   14%   $0.65   Sep. 24, 2011   $0.52   $468,000
Elizabeth Landles(1).....   510,000   8%   $0.65   Sep. 24, 2011   $0.52   $265,200

--------

(1) The options were granted at an exercise price of $0.65 at the time of issue.

Edgar Filing: CANARGO ENERGY CORP - Form S-1

120

   All the options vest over two years from the date of issue,  1/3 vesting
   immediately,  1/3 after 1 year and  1/3 after 2 years.

(2) The hypothetical value of the options as of their date of grant has been
   calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, as permitted by SEC
   rules, based upon a set of assumptions set forth in the following table. It
   should be noted that this model is only one method of valuing options, and